

No. 12–3859

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

DELAWARE COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE HON. LEO E. STRINE, JR., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF THE
JUDGMENT BELOW**

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Mark A. Hiller
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W. Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Robin S. Conrad
Sheldon Gilbert
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

[Additional counsel listed on the following page]

Maria Ghazal
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 872-1260

*Counsel for Business
Roundtable*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Arbitration Offers Businesses A Cost-Effective And Efficient Alternative To Litigation.....	6
II. Arbitration By Court Of Chancery Judges Is Especially Promising In Light Of The Judges’ Expertise Resolving Complex Business Disputes	11
III. Because Confidentiality Is Essential To Arbitration, Businesses Will Not Arbitrate Publicly Before Court Of Chancery Judges, Thus Vitiating Any Benefits Of Openness, While Imposing Substantial Public Cost	15
IV. Court Of Chancery Arbitration Differs Markedly From Civil Litigation, And The District Court Erred By Conflating The Two Processes	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	9, 18
<i>Delaware Coal. for Open Gov't v. Strine</i> , No. 1:11–1015, 2012 WL 3744718 (D. Del. Aug. 30, 2012)	3, 25, 26
<i>Dluhos v. Strasberg</i> , 321 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902)	28
<i>Harrison v. Nissan Motor Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 343 (3d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Hay Group, Inc. v. E.B.S. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	10
<i>North Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	16
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	9
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d.

	Page(s)
Statutes and Rules	
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)	12
28 U.S.C. § 652(d)	20
10 Del. C. § 349(b).....	12
10 Del. C. § 349(c).....	12
10 Del. C. § 351	12
Cal Civ. Proc. Code § 1141.18(a)	27
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Proc. For Small Claims and Conciliation Branch, R. 1, Arbitration (2012).....	27
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 96(b)	14
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 96(c)	11
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 96(d)(2)	13
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 97(a)(3).....	11, 14, 17
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 97(a)(4).....	12
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 97(c)	12
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 97(d)	12
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 97(e)	12
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 97(f).....	11
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 98(a)	12
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 98(b)	12
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 98(d)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d.

	Page(s)
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 98(e)	13
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 98(f)(1)	12
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 98(f)(2)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.62.....	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 671.703 (2011)	27
Or. Unif. Trial Ct. R., ch. 13, Arbitration (2005)	27
W. Va. Code § 158-13-4 (2005).....	27
Wyo. Code of Jud. Conduct R. II(A)(2) (2012).....	27
 Other Authorities	
37-7 Md. Reg. 547 (2010).....	27
AAA, <i>2011 President’s Letter & Financial Statements</i> (May 2012), available at http://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowPDF?doc=ADRSTG_019403	10
AAA, <i>Commercial Arbitration Rules & Mediation Procedures</i> , R-23 (2009), available at http://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowProperty?nodeId=/UCM/ADRSTG_004103&revision=latestreleased	19
AAA & ABA, <i>Code of Ethics for Arbitrators in Commercial Disputes</i> , Canon VI(B) (Feb. 9, 2004), available at http://www.abanet.org/dispute/commercial_disputes.pdf	19
Admin. Office of the U.S. Cts., <i>2011 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (2012).....	7
Mark E. Appel, <i>Taking Your Case to the International Centre for Dispute Resolution</i> , available at http://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowPDF?doc=ADRSTG_002580	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d.

	Page(s)
Mark Bezzant <i>et al.</i> , <i>Dispute Resolution in the Global Economy</i> , FTI JOURNAL (Apr. 2010), available at http://www.ftijournal.com/article/Dispute-Resolution-in-the-Global-Economy	22
Nigel Blackaby & Constantine Partasides, <i>Redfern and Hunter on International Arbitration</i> (2009)	20
Alexander P. Blanck, <i>Arbitration—a Substitute for Commercial Litigation</i> , 18 Bus. L.J. 19 (1931)	21
Michael R. Bloomberg & Charles E. Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York’s and the US’ Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (Jan. 2007), available at http://www.nyc.gov/html/om/pdf/ny_report_final.pdf	22, 24
J. Noble Braden, <i>Sound Rules and Administration in Arbitration</i> , 83 U. Pa. L. Rev. 189 (1934).....	21
Steven M. Davidoff, <i>The Life and Death of Delaware’s Arbitration Experiment</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 31, 2012), available at http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2012/08/31/the-life-and-death-of-delawares-arbitration-experiment/	13
Del. Div. of Corps., <i>2011 Annual Report</i> , available at http://corp.delaware.gov/2011CorpAR.pdf	24
Christopher R. Drahozal & Stephen J. Ware, <i>Why Do Businesses Use (or Not Use) Arbitration Clauses?</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 433 (2010).....	11
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, FINRA Dispute Resolution, <i>Dispute Resolution Statistics</i> , available at http://www.finra.org/ArbitrationAndMediation/FINRADisputeResolution/AdditionalResources/Statistics/index.htm	11
Arthur Garwin <i>et al.</i> , ABA, <i>Annotated Model Code of Judicial Conduct</i> (2d ed. 2011).....	27
H.B. 49, 145th Gen. Assem. (Del. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d.

	Page(s)
Int’l Chamber of Commerce, <i>Rules of Arbitration</i> , Art. 26(3) (2012), available at http://www.iccwbo.org/Products-and-Services/Arbitration-and-ADR/Arbitration/Rules-of-arbitration/Download-ICC-Rules-of-Arbitration/ICC-Rules-of-Arbitration-in-several-languages/	19
Int’l Inst. for Conflict Prevention and Resolution (“CPR”), <i>Rules for Non-Administered Arbitration</i> , R. 18 (2007), available at http://www.cpradr.org/Resources/ALLCPRArticles/tabid/265/ID/600/2007-CPR-Rules-for-Non-Administered-Arbitration.aspx	19
Lewis H. Lazarus, <i>Court of Chancery Arbitration Likely to Become More Prevalent</i> , DEL. BUS. COURT INSIDER (Sept. 28, 2011), available at http://www.delawarebusinesslitigation.com/2011/09/articles/case-summaries/arbitration/court-of-chancery-arbitration-likely-to-become-more-prevalent/	15
John Q. Lewis, <i>et al.</i> , Jones Day Publications, <i>The Delaware Court of Chancery Offers New Arbitration Procedures for Confidential, Efficient Resolution of Significant Business Disputes</i> (Feb. 2010), available at http://www.jonesday.com/delaware_court_of_chancery/	14
Soia Mentschikoff, <i>Commercial Arbitration</i> , 61 Colum. L. Rev. 846 (1961).....	21
N.Y. Adv. Comm. Jud. Eth. Op. No. 07-12 (Sept. 6, 2007).....	27
N.Y. State Bar Ass’n, Task Force on N.Y. Law in Int’l Matters, <i>Final Report</i> (June 25, 2011)	22, 23, 24
Robert J. Niemic <i>et al.</i> , <i>Guide to Judicial Management of Cases in ADR</i> , (2001), available at http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/ADRGuide.pdf/\$file/ADRGuide.pdf	20
William H. Rehnquist, <i>The Prominence of the Delaware Court of Chancery in the State-Federal Joint Venture of Providing Justice</i> , 48 Bus. Law. 351 (1992)	7, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d.

	Page(s)
Lisa A. Rickard, Townhall.com, <i>Our Broken Legal System and its Impact on Competitiveness</i> (June 27, 2008), available at http://townhall.com/columnists/lisaarickard/2008/06/27/our_broken_legal_system_and_its_impact_on_competitiveness/page/full/	9
Heather Rogers, <i>Business-Killing Cuts to State Court Systems</i> , Cal. Bar J. (Nov. 2012), available at http://www.calbarjournal.com/November2012/TopHeadlines/TH1.aspx	7
Amy J. Schmitz, <i>Untangling the Privacy Paradox in Arbitration</i> , 54 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1211 (2006).....	18, 21
United Nations Comm’n on Int’l Trade Law, <i>Arbitration Rules</i> , Art. 28(3) (2010), available at http://www.uncitral.org/pdf/english/texts/arbitration/arb-rules-revised/arb-rules-revised-2010-e.pdf	19
Vlad Vainberg, <i>When Should Discovery Come with A Bill? Assessing Cost Shifting for Electronic Discovery</i> , 158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1523 (2010).....	8
